
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd 
November, 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk. The meeting will also 
be available for listening live on Zoom using the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86519584985  
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 25th 

October 2022 and receive an update on actions agreed in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

  
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86519584985


 

 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
  

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public 

Speaking Scheme. 
  
To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to  
Governance@rutland.gov.uk  

  
5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.186/2022 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
  

a) 2021/1450/FUL  
(Pages 13 - 28) 

 
 
b) 2022/0459/FUL  

(Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 
c) 2022/0547/FUL  

(Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 
d) 2022/0562/LBA  

(Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 
e) 2022/0924/FUL  

(Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 
6) APPEALS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.187/2022 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 67 - 70) 
  

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor E Baines (Chairman) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor N Begy Councillor D Blanksby 
Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown 
Councillor G Brown Councillor W Cross 
Councillor J Dale Councillor A MacCartney 
Councillor R Wilson Councillor R Payne 

 

mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 25th 
October, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor N Begy Councillor D Blanksby 
 Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor G Brown Councillor W Cross 
 Councillor J Dale Councillor R Payne 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor A MacCartney  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Sherrie Grant 

Development Manager 
Planning Solicitor 

 
 

Robyn Green 
Nick Thrower 
Nick Hodgett 
David Ebbage 

Highways Engineer 
Principal Planning Officer 
Principal Planning Officer 
Governance Officer 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor Abigail MacCartney, 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August and 26th 
September 2022.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
a) That the minutes of the meeting on 23rd August and 26th September be 

APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Browne declared a personal interest in item 5a- Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0124/FUL as the applicant was married to his niece. Councillor 
Browne would leave the meeting at that point. 
  
Councillor A Browne declared a pecuniary interest in item 5c – Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0576/FUL as Councillor MacCartney carries out work on behalf of his 
business. Councillor Browne would leave the meeting at that point. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
  
Councillors P Browne and R Payne declared a personal interest in item 5c – Planning 
Applications, application 2022/0576/FUL as both Councillors classed Councillor 
MacCartney as a close associate, therefore would not take part and leave the meeting 
at that point. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2022/0124/FUL, Steve Sugden spoke as a member of the public 
supporting the recommendation, Michael Collins spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the recommendation, and Ryder Sugden spoke as the applicant. 
  
In relation to 2022/0336/MAO, Richard Camp spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the recommendation, and Rob Snowling spoke as the agent. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.171/2022 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
  
Item 5a – 2022/0124/FUL - Hill Top Farm House, Oakham Road, Hambleton Single 
storey rear extension including internal alterations of existing farmhouse. Conversion 
of outbuildings within the courtyard to create a home office. Erection of new garage 
with car port and small stable block within the grounds of the house.  
  
(Parish: Hambleton; Ward: Exton) 
  
Item 5b – 2022/0336/MAO - Land off Burley Road, Oakham 
Outline planning application with all matters except access reserved, for the erection 
of up to 213 dwellings, amenity space, allotments including parking and areas for 
outdoor play, landscaping, and all associated infrastructure. 
  
(Parish: Oakham; Ward: Oakham North East) 
  
Item 5c – 2022/0576/FUL - Workshop off America Lodge Lane, Brooke  
40 No. 16kw roof mounted solar panels on roof of industrial unit. 148 No. 40 kw 
ground mounted solar panels, mounted in a single row. 20 No. 7 kw panels on top half 
of south facing vertical elevation. 
  
(Parish: Brooke; Ward: Braunston & Martinsthorpe) 
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor A Browne left the meeting at this point 

---o0o--- 
 

5a          2022/0124/FUL  
 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  

4



 
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Steve Sugden who 
spoke as a member of the public supporting the recommendation, Michael Collins 
spoke as a member of the public opposing the recommendation, and Ryder Sugden 
spoke as the applicant. 
  
It was clarified from the applicant that the amount of vehicle movements involved with 
the shared access would be around once a month if the horse was moved in a trailer. 
  
Councillor G Browne suggested to add the management of manure to the list of 
conditions within the application. He also suggested that with regards to the new 
access to the rear of the property, the new track came close to a resident tree. He 
asked for a condition to be added for tree protection to make sure the routes are 
protected. That was agreed by officers. 
  
It was moved by Councillor W Cross and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the condition in the report and the additional conditions suggested by 
Councillor G Browne. Upon being put to the vote the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
a) That the application 2022/0124/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 

outlined by the Development Manager and agreed by Members within the debate. 
 

b) The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/       
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor A Browne re-joined the meeting at this point 

---o0o--- 
                                            

5b         2022/0336/MAO  
  
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Richard Camp who 
spoke as a member of the public opposing the recommendation, and Rob Snowling 
spoke as the agent. 
  
It was clarified from the applicant that the street lighting would be low level lighting to 
respect the context of the site and to avoid any light pollution. 
  
Members asked the question to the applicant around the use of non fossil fuels within 
the properties. He responded by saying a fabric first approach and an electric only 
scheme would be adopted for this site. The use of solar PV and air source heat pumps 
would be a way to reduce the need of heating using fossil fuels in many of the 
properties. The smaller homes would have more of a detailed approach due to the 
size of the builds, so a detailed design would be included. 
  

5

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
The question was asked from Members around the pressure the development would 
have on the local health facilities and what they would do to help cope with the influx 
of new residents. The applicant responded by saying a contribution of £1.9m would be 
made through CIL to help the local health facilities. The developer engaged with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to ask if a new health facility would need to be 
built on site and they responded saying one was not needed and preferred a financial 
contribution instead.  
  
It was clarified from officers that the developer submitted a draft Section 106 
agreement to the Council which went off to the Council’s external legal advisors. Mr 
Hodgett was informed from the solicitor that it would be completed within the next 
month. 
  
Mr Hodgett had amended the submission timetable with relation to getting reserved 
matters in sooner. It had been amended that way so when the reserved matters have 
been submitted and approved, it would add to the 5yhls issue sooner rather than later. 
  
He also relayed to Members that they did request to the applicant 18 months for 
reserved matters condition but the applicated wished to keep it to 24 months due to 
the scale of the development and it to be likely a phased scheme. 
  
Members had concerns over the width of the new access off Burley Road of 6.8m to 
5.5m for over 200 houses. The highways officer reassured Members that the entrance 
access width of the road of 5.5m off Burley Road was acceptable. She explained that 
with wider accesses, vehicles could potentially turn into the residential development at 
higher speeds so narrowing the access would slow the vehicles down. 
  
It was moved by Councillor J Dale and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the condition in the report. With 9 votes in favour and 2 abstentions, the 
motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
a)    That the application 2022/0336/MAO be APPROVED subject to the conditions 

outlined by the Development Manager and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  
b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 

Council’s website 
  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/  
  

---o0o--- 
Councillor A Browne, P Browne & R Payne left the meeting at this point 

---o0o--- 
 

5c         2022/0576/FUL  
  
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  

6

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
Members raised concerns over the reflectiveness of the solar panels. Officers 
informed Members that they could include on the decision notice to ensure the panels 
would not produce glare or reflection and if there was then they would be amended.  
  
An additional condition was agreed to maintain the hedge at a minimum height. 
  
It was also agreed to clarify the maintenance of the hedge with the applicant and the 
precise siting of the panels due to the proximity of the hedge. 
  
It was moved by Councillor W Cross and seconded that the application be delegated 
to the Chair for approval subject to the recommend conditions and the following 
matters being clarified with the applicant. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
a) That consideration of the application be DELEGATED to the Chair for approval 

subject to the recommended conditions and the following matters being clarified 
with the applicant: 

  
1) The precise location of the panels in conjunction with the hedge. 

 
2) If a problem was to be identified with regards to the glare of the panels, the 

applicant would be required to mitigate it. 
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor A Browne, P Browne & R Payne re-joined the meeting at this point 

---o0o--- 
 

9 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 172/2022 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) That the contents of the report be NOTED.  
  

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 22nd November 2022 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.17pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct 

Declaring interests at meetings 
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be 
found in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution 

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be 
discussed at the meeting concern your interests 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bias and predetermination are common law concepts. If they 
affect you, your participation in the meeting may call into question 
the decision arrived at on the item. 

 

Bias Test Predetermination Test 

In all the circumstances, 
would it lead a fair minded 
and informed observer to 
conclude that there was a 

real possibility or a real 
danger that the decision 

maker was biased 

 
At the time of making the 

decision, did the decision 
maker have a closed mind? 

Selflessness 
Councillors should act solely in 
terms of the public interest 

Integrity 
Councillors must avoid placing 
themselves under any 
obligation to people or 
organisations that might try 
inappropriately to influence 
them in their work. They 
should not act or take decisions 
in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for 
themselves, their family or 
th
[...]
r of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room

I have no interest to disclose

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (set out in Table 1)

For more information or advice please contact 
monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk

If a councillor appears to be biased or to have 
predetermined their decision, they must NOT participate 

in the meeting.

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk


REPORT NO: 186/2022 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES

 

10



 Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – 22nd November 2022 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item 
 
 
1 

Application  
No 
 
2021/1450/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
Mr Giles Gilbey 
Land to the west of Uppingham 
Road, Seaton 
Change of use of land from 
agricultural to equestrian use 
and the erection of a stable 
building. 

Recommendation 
 
  
Approval 

Page 
 
 
13-28 
 

2 2022/0459/FUL Ms Shauna Donaldson 
2 North Luffenham road, South 
Luffenham  
Demolition of existing single 
storey side extension and front 
porch. Replacement with single 
and two storey side and rear 
extension and new porch. 
External alterations to include 
re-building of dry stone wall and 
new side gate. 
 

Approval 29-36 

3 2022/0547/FUL Mr & Mrs Martin 
Firdale House, 1 Willoughby 
Road, Morcott 
Proposed Swimming Pool and 
Changing Room 
 

Approval 37-48 

4 2022/0562/LBA Mr & Mrs Martin 
Firdale House, 1 Willoughby 
Road, Morcott 
Proposed Swimming Pool and 
Changing Room 
 

Approval 49-58 

5 2022/0924/FUL Mr and Mrs Baines 
Barn at Manor House, Main 
Street, Ridlington 
Extension to existing agricultural 
unit, including demolition of part 
of existing structure and new 
solar panels to roof. 
 

Approval 59-66 

Appeals Report 

11



This page is intentionally left b
[...]
marised below: 

- impact on nature, loss of trees, site should be restored to woodland, loss of 
trees in the conservation area, inappropriate replacement hedge planting, 
hedge poisonous to horses; 

- highway safety, traffic generation, inadequate parking, loading, and turning, 
access dangerous with poor visibility, previous access served an orchard and 
generated less traffic than the proposed use, object to the gates; 

- overlooking and loss of privacy; 
- land not large enough to accommodate a horse, the building size is excessive 

for the associated grazing land; 
- better roof material should be sought in the conservation area; 
- traffic noise; 
- fence out of keeping, access visually intrusive; 
- object to the provision of water and electricity. 

  
86. 4 representations received in support stating the access has been in situ 

historically.  
 

Conclusion 

87. Taking the above into account, it is considered that subject to the imposition of 
conditions the application is acceptable in principle, would not result in harm to the 
character or appearance of the Conservation Area. There would be no harm to 
residential amenity or highway safety. The proposal is in accordance with Sections 
12 and 16 of the NPPF, Policies CS19 and CS22 of the Core Strategy and Policies 
SP15 and SP20 of the Site Allocations and Policies DPD. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2022/0459/FUL 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

 

Rutland County Council 
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

29

Agenda Item 5b



Application: 2022/0459/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey side extension and front 

porch. Replacement with single and two storey side and rear 
extension and new porch. External alterations to include re-
building of dry stone wall and new side gate. 

Address: 2 North Luffenham Road, South Luffenham  
Applicant:  Ms Shauna Donaldson Parish South Luffenham 

Parish
[...]
y approved under this planning consent, however the 

Local Highway Authority could consider a request under Section 278 of the 

Highways Act 1980 to carry out this work, but they still would remain open to the 

public use and not be allocated. Should you require any further information on 

this matter please email highways@rutland.gov.uk. 

Penalty for Depositing on the Highway - Section 148, Sub-Sec C Highways Act 

1980 

It is an offence to deposit anything including building materials or debris on a 

highway which may cause interruption to any user of the highway (including 

footways and verges). In the event that a person is found guilty of this offence, a 

penalty may be imposed in the form of a fine. It is the responsibility of the 

developer and contractor(s) to ensure that no building materials or debris are 

placed on or remain within the highway during or after the construction period. 

Removal of Deposits on the Highway - Section 149 Highways Act 1980 

If anything is so deposited on a highway as to constitute a nuisance, the Local 

Highway Authority may by notice require the person who deposited it there to 

remove it forthwith and if he fails to comply the Local Highway Authority may 

make a complaint to a Magistrates Court for a Removal and Disposal Order. In 

the event that the deposit is considered to constitute a danger, the Local Highway 

33



Authority may remove the deposit forthwith and recover reasonable expenses 

from the person who made the deposit. It is the responsibility of the developer 

and contractor(s) to ensure that no building materials or debris are placed on or 

remain within the highway during or after the construction period. 

6. RCC Forestry Officer 

I have no objections to the development.  
 

Representations 
 

7. Neighbours and Members of Public 

Two representations have been received objecting to: 

• the commencement of works on the building,  

• the impact of the development on biodiversity (bats)
[...]
 Core Strategy and Policy SP20 of the Site Allocations and 
Policies DPD. 

 

58



 

2022/0924/FUL 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

 

Rutland County Council 
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

59

Agenda Item 5e



Application: 2022/0924/FUL ITEM 5  
Proposal: Extension to existing agricultural unit, including demolition of 

part of existing structure and new solar panels to roof. 
Address: Barn at Manor House, Main Street, Ridlington 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Baines Parish Ridlington 
Agent: Mr Jason Edwards Ward Braunston and 

Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Applicant the son of Cllr Baines 
Date of Committee: 22 November 2022 
Determination Date: 10 October 2022 
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 25 November 2022 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The proposal comprises the removal of part of the existing agricultural building, 
the erection of an extension and the siting of solar panels onto the roof. The 
proposals would be visually acceptable, would not be harmful to the identified 
heritage assets, would not be harmful to residential amenity or highway safety. 
The application is supported subject to conditions.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
 
2022/11 01B Location Plan  
2022/11 02C Proposed Block Plan, Elevations and Layout 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with Policies CS19 and CS22 
of the Core Strategy, Policies SP15 and SP20 of the Site Allocations and Policies DPD. 
  
3. Prior to any above ground developmen

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd 
November, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor N Begy Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 
 Councillor W Cross Councillor J Dale 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor R Wilson 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor D Blanksby Councillor A MacCartney 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Magda Waclawik 
Joe Mitson 

Development Manager 
Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 

 Sherrie Grant 
Robyn Green 
David Ebbage 

Planning Solicitor 
Highways Engineer 
Governance Officer 
 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Blanksby and MacCartney. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
a)    That the minutes of the meeting on 25th October be APPROVED. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor W Cross, P Browne, J Dale and A Brown declared a personal interest in 
item 5e – Planning Applications, application 2022/0924/FUL. All Councillors confirmed 
they came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor E Baines declared a personal interest in item 5e – Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0924/FUL as the applicant was a family member. He confirmed that 
he would step down as Chair and remove himself from the meeting at that point. 
 



 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2021/0450/FUL, Nick Sale spoke on behalf of Seaton Parish Council. 
  
In relation to 2022/0459/FUL, Simon Frearson spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the recommendation. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.186/2022 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
  
The Chair informed Members of the Committee that Planning Applications 5c and 5d 
had been withdrawn from this meeting pending completion of an environmental report. 
He confirmed that they would come to a subsequent meeting. 
  
Item 5a – 2021/1450/FUL - Land to the west of Uppingham Road, Seaton. 
Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian use and the erection of a stable 
building. 
  
(Parish: Seaton; Ward: Lyddington) 
  
Item 5b – 2022/0459/FUL - 2 North Luffenham Road, South Luffenham Demolition of 
existing single storey side extension and front porch. Replacement with single and two 
storey side and rear extension and new porch. External alterations to include re-
building of dry stone wall and new side gate. 
  
(Parish: South Luffenham; Ward: Normanton) 
  
Item 5e – 2022/0924/FUL - Barn at Manor House, Main Street, Ridlington 
Extension to existing agricultural unit, including demolition of part of existing structure 
and new solar panels to roof. 
  
(Parish: Ridlington; Ward: Braunston and Martinsthorpe) 
 

5a        2021/1450/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Nick Sale who spoke on 
behalf of Seaton Parish Council and Councillor Andrew Brown who spoke as the Ward 
Member. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of these speakers. 
  
The Chair wanted to clarify with the Highways Officer around the level of danger to the 
existing access and if the number of movements in and out of the access affected the 
level of danger. The Highways Officer confirmed with the proposed access, the stable 
block would intensify the amount of movements by adding an extra 2 vehicles in and 
out of the access to potentially double the amount of traffic, and on that basis would 
not be safe from a highways prospective. If it would remain at 2 vehicles a day, it 
would be hard to object to the proposal but with the increase of use it was a concern. 



 
  
Councillor Begy asked the Principal Planning Officer about the biodiversity net gain on 
the site before the applicant carried out work and what there was on the site now and 
the implications on that figure. Justin Johnson responded saying the Council would 
look to mitigate what was removed from the site and with the site being in a 
conservation area, an issue would still be investigated by an enforcement officer and 
forestry officer around the clearance of that site. 
  
Councillor Gordon Brown asked a question on the implications on the BAP Priority 
Habitat with the removal of trees or species that took place prior to planning 
permission. Justin Johnson responded by saying the site would have had a record to 
what species were specifically on the site. Depending what the list compiled of and if it 
had any protected species on the list, a possible criminal offence would be 
investigated. The loss of the trees would be looked at by the Council and the loss it 
would have on the conservation area and if the Council had sufficient evidence to 
prosecute for the removal of the trees. 
  
It was moved by Councillor W Cross and seconded that the application be refused. 
The reasons for refusal were: 
  

-        Highways concerns around the poor visibility to the site and the site being 
situated on a national speed limit stretch of highway. 

-        Intensification on the use of the access. 
-        The concerns of exiting the site onto the high speed side of the road and the 

dangers around that. 
  
Upon being put to the vote the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2021/1450/FUL be REFUSED subject to the reasons 
outlined by the Development Manager and agreed by Members within the 
debate. 
  

b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/       
 

5b       2022/0459/FUL  
 
Magda Waclawik, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Simon Frearson who 
spoke as a member of the public opposing the application and Councillor Kenneth 
Bool who spoke as the Ward Member. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask 
questions of the speakers. 
  
Members raised concerns over the parking spaces that were proposed in the 
application and the implications around who would maintain them. It was explained to 
Members that they sat within the public highway and would not be allocated to the 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
application dwelling. The Highways Engineer did also explain that the Local Highway 
Authority could consider a request under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
carry out this work to maintain the spaces, but they still would remain open to the 
public use and not be allocated. 
  
A question was asked on the materials that would be used for the extension and if 
they were acceptable for a property within a conservation area. Samples had been 
asked to be provided it was also something that could be controlled through the 
condition and through discussions with the conservation officer. If the Council was not 
happy with what was provided then the Council had the power to ask for more 
appropriate materials to be used. 
  
Councillor Gordon Brown raised concerns around the site being pushed to the 
boundaries edge, and whether it was becoming an over developed site. Justin 
Johnson, Principal Development Manager responded saying there were no policies to 
stop building works taking place up to the edge of boundaries. He did say with the 
separation distance from neighbouring properties, he didn’t believe any harm would 
come from the proposed plans. 
  
Members did address their concern over the impact on the neighbouring trees that 
were within close proximity to the property. The Council’s Forestry Officer raised no 
objections to what had been proposed.  
  
It was moved by Councillor G Brown and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the condition in the report and the additional conditions suggested by 
Councillor G Brown. With 6 votes in favour and 3 abstentions, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)     That the application 2022/0459/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)     The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor E Baines stepped down from the Chair and was replaced by his Vice-Chair 

Councillor P Browne. 
---o0o--- 

 
5e       2022/0924/FUL  

 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
With the slightly increased height to the proposed unit, Members queried the impact 
on the neighbouring property. The Planning Officer responded by saying it would 
obscure their view partially with the limited increase in height given the lower level of 
the unit and the separation distance from the neighbouring property, but the Council 
felt the proposed extension wouldn’t have an undue impact on them. 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
  
It was moved by Councillor Begy and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the condition in the report, upon being put to the vote the motion was 
unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0924/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)     The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

9 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 187/2022 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED.  
 

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.50pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/

